The Company and the independent non-executive directors consider the Grant of Share Options

in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole is fair and reasonable, in recognition

of the long term devotion of Dr. Li Chen to the Company, and the value creation he has created for

its Shareholders. This is consistent with the remuneration policy of the Company for the position held

by Dr. Li Chen. The Company would also consider that the Grant of Share Options is an incentive for

the continuing effort of Dr. Li Chen.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON EXERCISING OF
THE SHARE OPTIONS

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the Latest Practicable Date as recorded in

the register required to be kept under Section 336 of SFO; (b) immediately upon exercise of all Share

Options granted to Dr. Li Chen (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of

the Company from the Latest Practicable Date and up to the full exercise of the Share Options) are

as follows:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full exercise of
the Share Options

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

(%)

Li CHEN (Note 1) 35,220,690 3.34% 47,299,690 4.43%

George Chien Cheng LIN (Note 2) 1,152,258 0.11% 1,152,258 0.11%

Lian Yong CHEN (Note 3) 8,571,420 0.81% 8,571,420 0.80%

Robert Taylor NELSEN (Note 4) 125,088,960 11.86% 125,088,960 11.72%

ARCH Venture Fund VII, L.P. (Note 4) 125,088,960 11.86% 125,088,960 11.72%

Keith Lawrence CRANDELL (Note 4) 125,088,960 11.86% 125,088,960 11.72%

Clinton Whitewood BYBEE (Note 4) 125,088,960 11.86% 125,088,960 11.72%

Venrock Associates V, L.P. (Note 5) 103,475,595 9.81% 103,475,595 9.70%

Venrock Management V, LLC (Note 5) 103,475,595 9.81% 103,475,595 9.70%

Venrock Partners V, L.P. (Note 5) 103,475,595 9.81% 103,475,595 9.70%

Venrock Partners Management V, LLC

(Note 5) 103,475,595 9.81% 103,475,595 9.70%

VEF Management V, LLC (Note 5) 103,475,595 9.81% 103,475,595 9.70%

Impresa Fund III Limited Partnership

(Note 6) (Note 7) 105,581,040 10.01% 105,581,040 9.90%

Impresa Management LLC (Note 6)

(Note 7) 105,581,040 10.01% 105,581,040 9.90%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 12 —

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon full exercise of
the Share Options

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

(%)

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

(%)

Abigail P. Johnson (Note 6) (Note 7) 105,581,040 10.01% 105,581,040 9.90%

Edward C. Johnson IV (Note 6)

(Note 7) 105,581,040 10.01% 105,581,040 9.90%

FMR LLC (Note 6) (Note 7) 105,581,040 10.01% 105,581,040 9.90%

FIL Limited (Note 6) (Note 8) 107,686,470 10.21% 107,686,470 10.09%

Pandanus Partners L.P. (Note 6)

(Note 8) 107,686,470 10.21% 107,686,470 10.09%

Pandanus Associates Inc. (Note 6)

(Note 8) 107,686,470 10.21% 107,686,470 10.09%

Wuxi Pharmatech Healthcare Fund I

L.P. (Note 9) 74,029,635 7.02% 74,029,635 6.94%

WuXi AppTec Co., Ltd. (Note 9) 74,029,635 7.02% 74,029,635 6.94%

Ge LI (Note 9) 102,044,805 9.67% 102,044,805 9.56%

Ning ZHAO (Note 9) 102,044,805 9.67% 102,044,805 9.56%

Harvest Yuanxiang (Cayman) Limited

(Note 10) 65,665,860 6.22% 65,665,860 6.15%

Harvest Investment Management Co.,

Ltd (嘉實投資管理有限公司)

(Note 10) 65,665,860 6.22% 65,665,860 6.15%

The Core Trust Company Limited

(Note 11) 115,664,694 10.96% 115,664,694 10.84%

HLYY Limited (Note 11) 115,664,694 10.96% 115,664,694 10.84%

Other public Shareholders 343,461,901 32.56% 343,461,901 32.19%

Total 1,054,893,800 100% 1,066,972,800 100.00%

Notes:

1) Dr. CHEN is the spouse of Mrs. Jane Xingfang HONG. Under the SFO, Dr. CHEN is deemed to be interested in the same

number of Shares of 35,220,690 in which Mrs. Jane Xingfang HONG maintains interest.

2) The George and Ann Lin 2005 Trust is a family trust set up by Mr. LIN, therefore, Mr. LIN is deemed to be interested

in the same number of Shares of 1,152,258 held by The George and Ann Lin 2005 Trust.

3) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Dr. Lian Yong CHEN, a Director of the Company, is the general partner of China Life

Sciences which is interested in approximately 0.81% of the issued share capital of the Company.